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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
   



         

LECA Page 2 of 2 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
     

 

Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 02/10/2026
	Police Service Referred To: [OPP]
	Summary of Complaint: The complainant alleged that after being arrested, the respondent officers did not allow him to call his brother, nor did the respondent officers make the call on his behalf, in order to arrange pick up of an animal that was inside his vehicle.   The complainant alleged that Respondent Officer #2 gave his animal to a stranger without his consent which was a violation of his Section 8 Charter Rights.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: Allegation #1: Neglect of Duty, S. 19 CSPA
	Decision and Reasons: Allegation #1:  The evidence, which included body-worn camera, in-car camera and officer notes/statements did not establish that the complainant requested the respondent officers contact his brother, nor did it establish that the respondent officers ever seized or took custody of the animal. Accordingly, section 8 of the Charter of Rights & Freedoms does not apply. 

The evidence showed that the complainant made arrangements with CW2 by phone, as he was not at the scene, to contact the complainant's cousin and arrange pick up of the animal.  CW2 requested that CW1, who was at the scene, take the animal pending family retrieval.  CW1 appeared to be known to the complainant and CW2 as they called him by name and indicated he was their coworker.  CW1 removed the animal from the scene and provided his contact information to CW2 for pick up arrangements.

The complainant now advises he misrepresented his relationship with CW1 and asserts he did not know CW1. While this assertion is acknowledged, the assessment must be grounded in what the respondent officers reasonably understood at the time of the interaction. On the information available at the scene, the respondent officers reasonably believed CW1 to be known to the complainant.  CW1 appeared to be a responsible party who was willing to temporarily care for the animal pending family retrieval. There was no objective basis for officers to believe CW1 would fail to return the animal or that the arrangement posed a foreseeable risk.  

CONCLUSION: The Chief did not have reasonable grounds to believe that the actions of the respondent officers constituted misconduct.


